damages howsoever caused, whether arising from breach of the Agreement, the 

supply or failure to supply of the Services, misrepresentation (whether tortuous or 

statutory), tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall in 

no event exceed a sum equal to one hundred and twenty five per cent (125%) of the 

Charges paid or payable to the Contractor; and 

14.2.2 except in the case of claims arising under clauses 9.4 and 18.3, in no event shall 

the Contractor be liable to the Customer for any: 

a) loss of profits; 

b) loss of business; 

c) loss of revenue;